represents the entry that will be made in the post-merger company's consolidation to eliminate purchased equity
against the purchase price recorded in the parent company's books as investment in subsidiary.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the estimates and assumptions set
forth in the notes to such statements, which are preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing
such pro forma information. The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements described above should be read
in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Jamba Juice Company and SACI and the related notes
thereto. The unaudited pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of
operations that may have actually occurred had the Transaction taken place on the dates noted, or the future financial
position or operating results of the combined company.

127

Edgar Filing: - Form

1

Table of Contents

WITH MAXIMUM APPROVAL
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006
(In thousands, except for share data)

SACI
Jamba
Juice

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Company stores $ — $ 49,365 $ — $ 49,365
Franchise revenue 2,060 2,060
Total revenue — 51,425 — 51,425
Operating expenses:
Cost of sales and related occupancy costs 19,212 19,212
Store operating expense 21,319 21,319
Other operating expense 1,664 1,664
Depreciation and amortization 3,054 35 b 3,089
General and administrative expense 174 7,371 531 a 8,076
Store pre-opening expense 371 371
Franchise support expense 649 649
Loss on asset impairment, store closures and
disposals 685 685
Gift certificate breakage (1,399) (1,399)
Loss from operations (174) (1,501) (566) (2,241)
Loss on derivative liabilities (59,985) (59,985)
Interest income (expense) 901 (315) — 586
Total other expense (59,084) (315) — (59,399)
Net loss before tax (59,258) (1,816) (566) (61,640)
Income tax expense (benefit) 39 (647) (212)c (820)
Net loss $ (59,297) $ (1,169) $ (354) $ (60,820)
Weighted average shares outstanding Basic 51,880

Diluted 51,880
Loss per share Basic $ (1.17)

Diluted $ (1.17)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
unaudited consolidated financial statements.

128

Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: - Form

2

WITH MAXIMUM APPROVAL
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(In thousands, except for share data)

SACI
Jamba
Juice

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Company stores $ — $ 229,955 $ — $ 229,955
Franchise revenue 8,056 8,056
Total revenue — 238,011 — 238,011
Operating expenses:
Cost of sales and related occupancy costs 83,590 83,590
Store operating expense 95,539 95,539
Other operating expense 9,286 9,286
Depreciation and amortization 12,048 140  B 12,188
General and administrative expense 197 26,966 2,123  A 29,286
Store pre-opening expense 2,749 2,749
Franchise support expense 915 915
Loss on asset impairment, store closures and
disposals 881 881
Litigation settlement reimbursement (2,650) (2,650)
Sales Tax Audit Expense 2,569 2,569
(Loss) income from operations (197) 6,118 (2,263) 3,658
Gain on derivative liabilities 2,125 2,125
Interest income (expense) 1,453 (981) — 472
Total other income (expense) 3,578 (981) — 2,597
Net income (loss) before tax 3,381 5,137 (2,263) 6,255
Income tax expense (benefit) 85 2,602 (849) C 1,838
Net income (loss) $ 3,296 $ 2,535 $ (1,414) $ 4,417

Weighted average shares outstanding Basic 42,658
Diluted 44,406

Earnings per share Basic $ 0.10
Diluted $ 0.10

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
unaudited consolidated financial statements.

129

Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: - Form

3

WITH MAXIMUM APPROVAL
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

March 31, 2006
(In thousands)

SACI
Private

placement Jamba Juice
Closing

transaction
Consolidation

entry
Consolidated

Total
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 741 $ 224,850 m $ (19,631) $ (106,871)q $ — $ 99,089
Notes and accounts receivable,
net 11,136 (9,693)r 1,443
Inventories 2,480 2,480
Prepaid expenses & other
current assets 56 8,854 8,910
Total current assets 797 224,850 2,839 (116,564) — 111,922
Cash held in trust 129,066 — (129,066)s —
Deferred transaction costs 1,010 — (1,010)t —
Property, fixtures and
equipment, net 71,797 71,797
Goodwill 93,168 93,168
Other intangible assets 117,500 117,500
Shares in subsidiary 253,349 u (253,349)x —
Other long-term assets 16,534 1,298  v 17,832
Total assets $ 130,873 $ 224,850 $ 301,838 $ 8,007 $(253,349) $ 412,219
Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 487 6,897 7,384
Accrued compensation and
benefits 10,521 10,521
Accrued store value cards 14,579 14,579
Line of credit note payable — —
Current portion of litigation
settlement payable 1,091 1,091
Derivative liabilities 73,972 73,972
Other accrued expenses 661 5,885 6,546
Total current liabilities 75,120 — 38,973 — — 114,093
Deferred rent, revenues and
other long-term liabilities 9,516 9,516
Commitments and
contingencies
Convertible Redeemable
Preferred Stock — —
Common stock, subject to
redemption 25,241 (25,241)n — —
Common Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock 21 31  o 402 (402)y 52

Edgar Filing: - Form

4

Additional paid-in-capital 86,493 250,060  p 286,854 8,007  w (286,854)y 344,560
Accumulated income (deficit) (56,002) (33,907) 33,907 y (56,002)
Total shareholders' equity/
(deficit) 30,512 250,091 253,349 8,007 (253,349) 288,610
Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $ 130,873 $ 224,850 $ 301,838 $ 8,007 $(253,349) $ 412,219

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
unaudited consolidated financial statements.

130

Table of Contents

WITH MAXIMUM APPROVAL
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

March 31, 2006
(In thousands)

Jamba
Juice

Closing
Adjustments

Purch price
Adjustments

Jamba Juice
Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,794 $ (21,425)d $ $ (19,631)
Notes and accounts receivable, net 1,443 9,693 e 11,136
Inventories 2,480 2,480
Prepaid expenses & other current assets 8,854 8,854
Total current assets 14,571 (11,732) — 2,839
Property, fixtures and equipment, net 71,797 71,797
Goodwill 2,663 90,505 f 93,168
Other intangible assets 314 117,186 f 117,500
Other long-term assets 10,905 5,629 g 16,534
Total assets $ 100,250 $ (6,103) $ 207,691 $ 301,838
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,897 6,897
Accrued compensation and benefits 10,521 10,521
Accrued store value cards 14,579 14,579
Line of credit note payable 18,000 (18,000)h —
Current portion of litigation settlement payable 1,091 1,091
Other accrued expenses 5,885 5,885
Total current liabilities 56,973 (18,000) — 38,973
Deferred rent, revenues and other long-term
liabilities 9,516 9,516

Edgar Filing: - Form

5

Commitments and contingencies
Convertible Redeemable Preferred Stock 52,162 (52,162)i —
Common Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock 103 299 j 402
Additional paid-in-capital 11,978 67,185 k 207,691  k 286,854
Accumulated deficit (30,482) (3,425)l (33,907)
Total shareholders (deficit) equity (18,401) 64,059 207,691 253,349

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 100,250 $ (6,103) $ 207,691 $ 301,838

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
unaudited consolidated financial statements.

131

Table of Contents

WITH MINIMUM APPROVAL
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006
(In thousands, except for share data)

SACI
Jamba
Juice

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Company stores $ — $ 49,365 $ — $ 49,365
Franchise revenue 2,060 2,060
Total revenue — 51,425 — 51,425
Operating expenses:
Cost of sales and related occupancy costs 19,212 19,212
Store operating expense 21,319 21,319
Other operating expense 1,664 1,664
Depreciation and amortization 3,054 35 b 3,089
General and administrative expense 174 7,371 531 a 8,076
Store pre-opening expense 371 371
Franchise support expense 649 649
Loss on asset impairment, store closures and disposals 685 685
Gift certificate breakage (1,399) (1,399)
Loss from operations (174) (1,501) (566) (2,241)
Loss on derivative liabilities (59,985) (59,985)
Interest income (expense) 901 (315) — 586
Total other expense (59,084) (315) — (59,399)
Net loss before tax (59,258) (1,816) (566) (61,640)
Income tax expense (benefit) 39 (647) (212)c (820)
Net loss $ (59,297) $ (1,169) $ (354) $ (60,820)

Edgar Filing: - Form

6

Weighted average shares outstanding Basic 48,430
Diluted 48,430

Loss per share Basic $ (1.26)
Diluted $ (1.26)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
unaudited consolidated financial statements.

132

Table of Contents

WITH MINIMUM APPROVAL
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(In thousands, except for share data)

SACI
Jamba
Juice

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Company stores $ — $ 229,955 $ — $ 229,955
Franchise revenue 8,056 8,056
Total revenue — 238,011 — 238,011
Operating expenses:
Cost of sales and related occupancy costs 83,590 83,590
Store operating expense 95,539 95,539
Other operating expense 9,286 9,286
Depreciation and amortization 12,048 140  B 12,188
General and administrative expense 197 26,966 2,123  A 29,286
Store pre-opening expense 2,749 2,749
Franchise support expense 915 915
Loss on asset impairment, store closures and
disposals 881 881
Litigation settlement reimbursement (2,650) (2,650)
Sales Tax Audit Expense 2,569 2,569
(Loss) income from operations (197) 6,118 (2,263) 3,658
Gain on derivative liabilities 2,125 2,125
Interest income (expense) 1,453 (981) — 472
Total other income (expense) 3,578 (981) — 2,597
Net income (loss) before tax 3,381 5,137 (2,263) 6,255
Income tax expense (benefit) 85 2,602 (849) C 1,838
Net income (loss) $ 3,296 $ 2,535 $ (1,414) $ 4,417

Weighted average shares outstanding Basic 40,977
Diluted 42,725

Edgar Filing: - Form

7

Earnings per share Basic $ 0.10
Diluted $ 0.10

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
unaudited consolidated financial statements.

133

Table of Contents

WITH MINIMUM APPROVAL
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

March 31, 2006
(In thousands)

SACI
Private

placement
Jamba
Juice

Closing
transaction

Consolidation
entry

Consolidated
Total

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 741 $ 199,609 m $ (19,631) $ (106,871)q $ — $ 73,848
Notes and accounts
receivable, net 11,136 (9,693)r 1,443
Inventories 2,480 2,480
Prepaid expenses & other
current assets 56 8,854 8,910
Total current assets 797 199,609 2,839 (116,564) — 86,681
Cash held in trust 129,066 — (129,066)s —
Deferred transaction costs 1,010 — (1,010)t —
Property, fixtures and
equipment, net 71,797 71,797
Goodwill 93,168 93,168
Other intangible assets 117,500 117,500
Shares in subsidiary 253,349  u (253,349)x —
Other long-term assets 16,534 1,298  v 17,832
Total assets $ 130,873 $ 199,609 $ 301,838 $ 8,007 $ (253,349) $ 386,978
Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 487 6,897 7,384
Accrued compensation and
benefits 10,521 10,521
Accrued store value cards 14,579 14,579
Current portion of litigation
settlement payable 1,091 1,091

Edgar Filing: - Form

8

Derivative liabilities 73,972 73,972
Other accrued expenses 661 5,885 6,546
Total current liabilities 75,120 — 38,973 — — 114,093
Deferred rent, revenues and
other long-term liabilities 9,516 9,516
Commitments and
contingencies
Common stock, subject to
redemption 25,241 (25,241)n — —
Common Stockholders'
Equity:
Common stock 21 31  o 402 (402)y 52
Additional paid-in-capital 86,493 224,819  p 286,854 8,007 w (286,854)y 319,319
Accumulated income (deficit) (56,002) (33,907) 33,907  y (56,002)
Total shareholders'
equity 30,512 224,850 253,349 8,007 (253,349) 263,369
Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $ 130,873 $ 199,609 $ 301,838 $ 8,007 $ (253,349) $ 386,978

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
unaudited consolidated financial statements.

134

Table of Contents

WITH MINIMUM APPROVAL
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

March 31, 2006
(In thousands)

Jamba
Juice

Closing
Adjustments

Purch price
Adjustments

Jamba Juice
Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,794 $ (21,425)d $ $ (19,631)
Notes and accounts receivable, net 1,443 9,693 e 11,136
Inventories 2,480 2,480
Prepaid expenses & other current assets 8,854 8,854
Total current assets 14,571 (11,732) — 2,839
Property, fixtures and equipment, net 71,797 71,797
Goodwill 2,663 90,505 f 93,168
Other Intangible Assets 314 117,186 f 117,500
Other long-term assets 10,905 5,629 g 16,534
Total assets $ 100,250 $ (6,103) $ 207,691 $ 301,838

Edgar Filing: - Form

9

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,897 6,897
Accrued compensation and benefits 10,521 10,521
Accrued store value cards 14,579 14,579
Line of credit note payable 18,000 (18,000)h —
Current portion of litigation settlement payable 1,091 1,091
Other accrued expenses 5,885 5,885
Total current liabilities 56,973 (18,000) — 38,973
Deferred rent, revenues and other long-term liabilities 9,516 9,516
Commitments and contingencies
Convertible Redeemable Preferred Stock 52,162 (52,162)i —
Common Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock 103 299 j 402
Additional paid-in-capital 11,978 67,185 k 207,691 k 286,854
Accumulated deficit (30,482) (3,425)l (33,907)
Total shareholders (deficit) equity (18,401) 64,059 207,691 253,349
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 100,250 $ (6,103) $ 207,691 $ 301,838

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed
unaudited consolidated financial statements.

135

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Proforma Financial Statement:

1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On March 10, 2006, SACI, its wholly-owned California corporate subsidiary, JJC Acquisition Company, and Jamba
Juice Company entered into a Merger Agreement, pursuant to which JJC Acquisition Company will merge into Jamba
Juice Company and Jamba Juice Company will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of SACI. Following completion of
the merger, it is anticipated that SACI will change its name to Jamba, Inc. Because SACI will have no other operating

[…]

therefore, the fair value of each instrument must be recorded as a derivative liability on the Company's balance sheet.
Changes in the fair values of these instruments will result in adjustments to the amount of the recorded derivative
liabilities and the corresponding gain or loss will be recorded in the Company's statement of operations. At the date of
the conversion of each respective instrument or portion thereof (or exercise of the options or warrants or portion
thereof, as the case may be), the corresponding derivative liability will be reclassified as equity.

The accompanying financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2006 have been restated to effect the
changes described above. The impact of the adjustments related to the classification of and accounting for the warrants
for the period from inception to March 31, 2006 and for the three months ended March 31, 2006 are summarized
below:

F-9

Table of Contents

Statement of Operations

For the Period January 6, 2005
(inception) to March 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Interest income $ 2,354,877 $ — $ 2,354,877
Loss on derivative liabilities — 57,860,777 57,860,777
Formation and operating cost 370,426 370,426
Interest expense 1,265 1,265
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,983,186 (57,860,777) (55,877,591)
Provision for income taxes 124,313 124,313
Net income (loss) $ 1,858,873 $ (57,860,777) $ (56,001,904)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.13 $ (4.15) $ (4.02)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.12 $ (4.14) $ (4.02)
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 13,940,973 13,940,973
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 16,086,105 (2,145,132) 13,940,973

For the three months ended
March 31, 2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Interest income $ 900,786 $ — $ 900,786
Loss on derivative liabilities — 59,985,397 59,985,397

Edgar Filing: - Form

46

Formation and operating cost 173,812 — 173,812
Interest expense — — —
Income (loss) before income taxes 726,974 (59,985,397) (59,258,423)
Provision for income taxes 39,380 39,380
Net income (loss) $ 687,594 $ (59,985,397) $ (59,297,803)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.03 $ (2.85) $ (2.82)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.03 $ (2.85) $ (2.82)
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 21,000,000 — 21,000,000
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 24,884,014 (3,884,014) 21,000,000

F-10

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet Impact

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet
as of March 31, 2006:

March 31,
2006

March 31,
2006

As Previously
Reported Adjustment (As Restated)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $ 741,417 $ — $ 741,417
Prepaid expenses 55,126 — 55,126
Total current assets 796,543 — 796,543
Other assets
Cash held in trust 129,066,348 — 129,066,348
Total assets $130,872,880 $ — $130,872,880
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 486,747 $ — $ 486,747
Accrued expenses 660,613 660,613
Derivative liabilities — 73,972,500 73,972,500
Total current liabilities 1,147,360 73,972,500 75,119,860
Common stock, subject to possible
redemption, 3,448,275 shares at redemption value 25,241,373 — 25,241,373
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Preferred stock, $.001 par value,
authorized 1,000,000, none Issued — — —
Common stock, $.001 par value,
authorized 70,000,000 shares; issued and
outstanding 21,000,000 shares (which includes the
3,448,275 shares subject to possible redemption) 21,000 21,000

Edgar Filing: - Form

47

Additional paid in capital 102,604,274 (16,111,723) 86,492,551
Equity accumulated during the development stage 1,858,873 (57,860.777) (56,001,904)
Total stockholders' equity 104,484,147 (73,972,500) 30,511,647
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $130,872,880 $ — $130,872,880

3.   Commitments and contingencies

The Company agreed to pay up to $7,500 a month in total for office space and general and administrative expense to a
related entity and two stockholders. Upon completion of a business combination or liquidation, the Company will no
longer be required to pay these monthly fees. The monthly fee commenced on July 6, 2005.

The Company sold to the representative of the underwriter, for $100, an option to purchase up to a total of 750,000
units. The units issuable upon exercise of this option are identical to those offered by the Company in the Offering

[…]

changes described above. The impact of the adjustments related to the classification of and accounting for the warrants
for the year ended December 31, 2005 are summarized below:

Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Period January 6, 2005
(inception) to December 31, 2005

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Interest income $ 1,454,091 $ — $ 1,454,091
Gain on derivative liabilities — 2,124,620 2,124,620
Formation and operating cost 196,614 196,614
Interest expense 1,265 1,265
Income before income taxes 1,256,212 2,124,620 3,380,832
Income taxes 84,933 84,933
Net income $ 1,171,279 $ 2,124,620 $ 3,295,899
Basic earnings per share $ 0.10 $ 0.18 $ 0.28
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.09 $ 0.16 $ 0.25
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 11,777,489 11,777,489
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 13,049,709 13,049,709

Balance Sheet Impact

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatement adjustments on the Company's consolidated balance sheet
as of December 31, 2005:

F-23

Table of Contents
December 31, 2005

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment (Restated)

Edgar Filing: - Form

59

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $ 976,915 $ — $ 976,915
Prepaid expenses 56,772 56,772
Total current assets 1,033,687 — 1,033,687
Other assets
Cash held in trust 128,174,091 — 128,174,091
Total assets $129,207,778 $ — $129,207,778
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 1,234 $ — $ 1,234
Accrued accounting 30,000 — 30,000
Accrued franchise taxes 53,685 — 53,685
Income taxes payable 84,933 — 84,933
Derivative liabilities — 13,987,103 13,987,103
Total current liabilities 169,852 13,987,103 14,156,955
Common stock, subject to possible redemption,
3,448,275 shares at redemption value 25,241,373 — 25,241,373
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Preferred stock, $.001 par value, authorized 1,000,000,
none issued
Common stock, $.001 par value, authorized 70,000,000
shares; issued and outstanding 21,000,000 shares
(which includes the 3,448,275 shares subject to
possible redemption) 21,000 — 21,000
Additional paid in capital 102,604,274 (16,111,723) 86,492,551
Equity accumulated during the development stage 1,171,279 2,124,620 3,295,899
Total stockholders' equity 89,902,692 (13,987,103) 89,809,450
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $129,207,778 $ — $129,207,778

3.   Investments held in Trust

Investments held in trust as of December 31, 2005 were in cash, not cash equivalents. During 2005 the Company
invested in various short-term tax free money market funds promulgated under the Investment Company Act of 1940.
Dividend and interest income earned on such investments was the Company’s sole source of income during the year.

4.   Initial Public Offering

On July 6, 2005, the Company sold 15,000,000 units (‘‘Units’’) in the Offering. An additional 2,250,000 Units were